O'BRIANT ENGINEERING

P. O. Box 10487 915-683-5511 (24 Hr. Ans.) Midland, Fexas 179702 AM 10 14 915-683-3172

July 29, 1992

Mr. Mike Stogner New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Lea County, New Mexico

Subject: Unorthodox Location Request Collins & Ware, Inc. Sharp Nose Federal No. 1 2395' FSL & 2065' FEL of Sec. 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Teas Bone Springs Field

Collins & Ware, Inc., as Operator of the subject well, respectfully requests approval of the subject unorthodox location. The well was originally permitted as a Morrow well at this approved unorthodox location, having been moved from the original location to avoid some dune development and an existing water injection well. The well has since been recompleted in the Bone Springs formation.

A Request For Allowable and a revised Form C-102 plat have been sent to the Hobbs OCD office and a 60-day allowable has been approved. Also, all the offset Operators (See list below.) have been notified of this request by certified mail and waivers requested.

If you need further information, please let us know. We would appreciate your favorable consideration of this request.

Yours very truly,

G. Thane Akins, P.E.

cc: Mr. Jerry Sexton

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Box 1980

Hobbs, NM 88241-1980

Offset Operators

Mr. Pat McGee Oxy USA Inc. Box 50250

Midland, TX 79710

Mr. Michael R. Goode Anadarko Petroleum Corp. Box 2497 Midland, TX 79702

Mr. Dennis Sledge Meridian Oil Inc. Box 51810 Midland, TX 79710-1810 Hudson & Hudson Land Dept. 616 Texas St. Fort Worth, TX 76102-4612

Mr. Frank Estep Enron Oil & Gas Box 2267 Midland, TX 79702

Mr. Alan Beers ORYX Energy Co. 8150 N. Central Expressway Dallas, TX 75221 Submit to Appropriate.
District Office.
State Lease - 4 copies.
Fee Lease - 3 copies.

State of New Mexico rgy, Minerals and Natural Resources Departm

Form C-102. Revised I-I-89

P.O. Box 1982 Hobbs NR4 1974

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT II
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM \$2210

DISTRICT III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aziec, NM 87410

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section

Operator			Le	148				Well No.	
COLLIN	NS & WARE	INC.		SF	ARP NOSI	E FEDERAI		1	
Unit Letter Sect	ion	Township	Ra	egs		****	County		
J	13	20 SOU'	LH	33	EAST	NMPN	a LI	EA	
Actual Footage Location of	x Well:								
	from the	SOUTH	line and	206	5	feet from	n the EAST	line	
Ground level Elev.	Producin	g Formation	Po	•	_			Dedicated Acres	ge:
3610.0		e Springs	<u> </u>		eas			40	Acres
2. If more than	one least is ded	d to the subject well b licated to the well, our ferent ownership is de	line each ead ide:	atify the owne	rzhip thereof (both as to work		•	
unitization, f Yes If answer is "no this form if neo No allowable w	orce-pooling, etc. or list the owner coessary. vill be assigned to	n.? No If answ a and tract description to the well until all in	er is "yes" type of s which have acti crests have been	f consolidation sally been consolidated (solidated. (Us	e reverse side o	of		
or mant a non-s	tandard unit, eii	minating such interest	, has been approv	ed by the Div	8106.				
	1	T		Ī				OR CERTIFIC	1
	i			i				certify that the in in true and co	
				į				ledge and belief.	
	İ						J. Si	ran Alle	in
	ļ			1			Printed Name	·· vn/ z y···	
	 			+			G. Thane	Akins	
							Position Ager	nt	·
	1			[]			Company Collins	& Ware, I	nc.
	ĺ		-	İ		.	Date Tu	Ly 29, 199	2
	İ							OR CERTIFIC	
					- 00651-				
	l I				- 2065 ' -		on this plat v	fy that the well i van plotted from	field notes of
A STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STA	00000					ļ		made by me	or under my
PR	OFESSION			i			correct to the	e best of my h	r is true and moviedge and
	MUSUA	1	95'	i			belief.	• •	•
AND	ND SURVEY		-239	į			Date Surveyed	5-25-	.01
	- 0/0			 			Signature & S	eal of	-) I
1	NEXICS			į			Professional S	urveyor	•
	A W. WES						In	JOW W	* \$1, 676
							<u> </u>	RONALD & EIDS	ON, 3239
0 330 660 990	1329 1650	1988 2310 26	9 2000	1500	1000	500 0			

٠ _					•	·	 	7	
									• .
		<u>~</u>	}			61	 	R-34-E	•
	OXY USA Inc. HBP				OXY USA Inc. HBP				
	Collins & Ware, Inc. HBP	•	Q— 2065' ——>	Sollins & Ware, Inc.	Collins & Ware, Inc.	Enron Oil & Gas HBP 24		ii.	Collins & Ware, Inc. No. I Sharp Nose Federal 2065' FEL, 2395' FSL T-20-S, R-33-E Section 13 Lea County, New Mexico
	Sun Exploration HBP (ORYX)	4	Anadarko Petro- leum Corp. HBP	Hudsan & Hudsan Hudson Hudson		Meridian Oil 23	 	R-33-E	

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10314 Order No. R-9523

APPLICATION OF COLLINS AND WARE, INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on May 30, 1991, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Jim Morrow.

NOW, on this <u>loth</u> day of June, 1991, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) The applicant, Collins & Ware Inc., seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation underlying the S/2 of Section 13, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools within said vertical extent developed on 320-acre spacing, which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and Undesignated Quail Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool. Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well location 2210 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of said Section 13.
- (3) The applicant has the right to drill and proposes to drill a well at the above location to a depth of approximately 13,900 feet to test the Morrow formation.

- (4) Applicant's witness submitted a cross-section and a Morrow structure map which indicate that the proposed well will penetrate the Morrow formation at a favorable structural position.
- (5) Applicant's witness also submitted a Potash Map which shows that the proposed location is within the Potash Area of Noranda Exploration Inc. (Noranda). A letter from Noranda granting permission to drill within the Potash Area was also submitted by the witness.
- (6) The proposed location is unorthodox because it is too close to the north boundary of the spacing and proration unit. This location was selected because it is within 100 feet of an existing plugged and abandoned well. Grouping the wells in this manner will help prevent the loss of Noranda's potash reserves and will comply with BLM and Noranda requirements. No interested party appeared and objected to the application. The unorthodox location should be approved.
- (7) There are interest owners in the proposed proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.
- (8) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, to prevent waste and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas in said pool, the subject application should be approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit.
- (9) The applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (10) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production.
- (11) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from production his share of reasonable well costs plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.
- (12) Any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection.
- (13) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

- (14) Applicant requested that combined fixed-rate overhead charges be set at \$6,300 and \$630. Based on Ernst and Young survey results from 1990, \$5,200 per month while drilling and \$475 per month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest.
- (15) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership.
- (16) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to commence work on the well to which said unit is dedicated on or before August 15, 1991, the order pooling said unit should become null and void and of no further effect whatsoever.
- (17) Should all the parties to this force-pooling reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this order should thereafter be of no further effect.
- (18) The operator of the well and unit should notify the Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the force-pooling provisions of this order.
- (19) No offset operator or interest owner appeared at the hearing in opposition to this application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- (1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation underlying the S/2 of Section 13, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools within said vertical extent developed on 320-acre spacing which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Undesignated Quail Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool.
- (2) Said unit is to be dedicated to a well which is hereby approved to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well location 2210 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of said Section 13.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall commence the drilling of said well on or before the 15th day of August, 1991, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the Morrow Formation.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator does not commence the drilling of said well on or before the 15th day of August, 1991, Decretory Paragraphs Nos. (1) and (2) of this order shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to completion or abandonment within 120 days after commencement thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director and show cause why Decretory Paragraph Nos. (1) and (2) of this order should not be rescinded.

- (3) Collins and Ware, Inc. is hereby designated the operator of the subject well and unit.
- (4) After the effective date of this order and prior to commencing work on said well, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.
- (5) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and any such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as provided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges.
- (6) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days following completion of the well; if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if there is an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.
- (7) Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
- (8) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and charges from production:

- (A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him; and
- (B) As a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him.
- (9) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well costs.
- (10) \$5,200 per month while drilling and \$475 per month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest.
- (11) Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.
- (12) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall be withheld only from the working interest's share of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.
- (13) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed for any reason shall be placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator shall notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent.
- (14) Should all the parties to this force-pooling reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect.
- (15) The operator of the subject well and unit shall notify the Director of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the force-pooling provisions of this order.

(16) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY

Director

SEAL

dr/

\$17.7 (S) 14.7 ## STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

8-4-92

RECEIVED

OIL CONSERVE WINDIVE

192 AUG 5 AM 9

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 (505) 393-6161

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
RE: Proposed: MC DHC NSL NSP SWD WFX PMX
Gentlemen:
have examined the application for the:
Tollers & Ware Inc. Sharp nose Tederal #1-9 13-20-3 = Operator Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R
and my recommendations are as follows:
OK
merron NSL-3053
ours very truly,

Jerry Sexton

Supervisor, District 1

The undersigned party does not object to Collins & Ware, Inc.'s application to drill a 13,750' Morrow test well at an unorthodox location in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

2395' FSL and 2065' FEL Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Lea County, New Mexico

UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Printed Name: CHARLES W. LATCH
Title: OKT. PROP. MGC.

The undersigned party does not object to Collins & Ware, Inc.'s application to drill a 13,750' Morrow test well at an unorthodox location in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

2395' FSL and 2065' FEL Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Lea County, New Mexico

ENRON OIL & GAS

By: Dan C Thomas

Title: Agent & Attorney-In-Fact

The undersigned party does not object to Collins & Ware, Inc.'s application to drill a 13,750' Morrow test well at an unorthodox location in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

2395' FSL and 2065' FEL Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Lea County, New Mexico

ORYX ENERGY COMPANY (Sun Exploration)

Printed Name: IR HASKELL
Title: GEOLOGICAL SUPERVISOR

519, wed where 519, where 191

BILL SELTZER

214 WEST TEXAS, SUITE 507 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

OIL CONSERVE ON DIVISION

RECT VED

'91 SEP 6 AM 9 00

August 29, 1991

Mr. Michael Stogner
Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Department of Energy
Minerals and Natural Resources
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Administrative Approval of an Unorthodox location for its No. I Sharp Nose Federal located 2395' FSL and 2065' FEL, Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Please refer to our letter dated August 29, 1991, covering the above (copy attached).

Attached please find Structure Map on Top of Lower Morrow formation and Cross Section B-B covering the S/2 of Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

If you have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Bill Seltzer

BS/kp Atchs.

INTENTIONAL OMISSIONS

many offitted from this file due to the					
ITTED DOCUMENTS					
REASON OMITTED					
Too LARGE					
·					

The undersigned party does not object to Collins & Ware, Inc.'s application to drill a 13,750' Morrow test well at an unorthodox location in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

2395' FSL and 2065' FEL Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Lea County, New Mexico

HUDSON & HUDSON

By: Karlal

Title: Reologis

The undersigned party does not object to Collins & Ware, Inc.'s application to drill a 13,750' Morrow test well at an unorthodox location in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

2395' FSL and 2065' FEL Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Lea County, New Mexico

ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By: // Wh

Printed Name: MICHAEL R. GOOPE

Title: DIVISION LANDMAN

The undersigned party does not object to Collins & Ware, Inc.'s application to drill a 13,750' Morrow test well at an unorthodox location in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

2395' FSL and 2065' FEL Section 13, T-20-S, R-33-E Lea County, New Mexico

OXY USA INC.

By: Printed Name: P.N. m.

Title: Artorney-in-Fuet